USD-
denominated

EUR-
denominated

USD-
denominated

EUR-
denominated

mln RUB 2014 2013

Cash and cash equivalents and bank deposits (over 3 months)  2 936  1 935  3 601  228

Loans and borrowings  —  (1 384)  (589)  (3 059)

Net exposure  2 936  551  3 012  (2 831)

The following significant exchange rates applied during the period:

Average rate  Reporting date spot rate

in RUB 2014 2013 31 December 2014 31 December 2013

USD 1 38,36 31,91 56,26 32,73

EUR 1 50,77 42,40 68,34 44,97

Fair	value	sensitivity	analysis	for	fixed	rate	instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and
liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore a change in
interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash	flow	sensitivity	analysis	for	variable	rate	instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date
would have decreased equity and profit or loss before taxes by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

mln RUB

Profit or loss Equity

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

2014

Variable rate instruments  (26)  26  (26)  26

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (26)  26  (26)  26

2013

Variable rate instruments  (36)  36  (36)  36

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (36)  36  (36)  36

(ii)	 Interest	rate	risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in floating interest rates
will adversely impact the financial results of the Group. The Group
does not use any derivative instruments to manage interest rate risk
exposure.

39

Etalon Group Limited   Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-
bearing financial instruments was:

Carrying amount

mln RUB 2014 2013

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets  19 196  14 322

Financial liabilities  (13 874)  (9 693)

 5 322  4 629

Variable rate instruments